FEES AND RATES OF THE PORT AUTHORITY OF HUELVA

INDIRECT SERVICES





TABLE OF CONTENTS

RATES FOR TECHNICAL-NAUTICALPORT SERVICE OF PILOTAGE	3
RATES FOR TECHNICAL-NAUTICAL PORT SERVICE OF TOWAGE OF VESSELS	5
RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF MINOR TOWAGE OF VESSELS	7
RATES FOR TECHNICAL-NAUTICAL PORT SERVICE OF MOORING AND UNMOORING OF VESSELS	8
RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF RECEPTION OF WASTE AND RESIDUES ACCORDING TO ANNEX I OF MARPOL 73/78 CONVENTION	9
RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF RECEPTION OF WASTE AND RESIDUES ACCORDING TO ANNEX V OF MARPOL 73/78 CONVENTION	g
RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF RECEPTION OF WASTE AND RESIDUES	10
RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF RECEPTION OF WASTE AND RESIDUES ACCORDING TO ANNEX VI OF MARPOL 73/78 CONVENTION	10
RATES TO BE APPLIED FOR RECEPTION FACILITIES FOR TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS WASTE ACCORDING TO ANNEX V OF MARPOL	10
RATERATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF SCALES	12
RATES FOR THE PROVISION OF THE GANTRY CRANE SERVICE	12
RATES FOR USING THE FRESH FISH MARKET	12
RATES FOR WATER SUPPLY SERVICE	13





RATES FOR TECHNICAL-NAUTICAL PORT SERVICE OF PILOTAGE

The rates to be applied shall be those offered by the service provider, which shall always be lower than the maximum amounts established in the following table:

Vessel's GT	General tariff	Container, ferry and ro-ro traffic tariff
Up to 3,000	329€	198 €
from 3,001 to 5,000	428€	257 €
from 5,001 to 10,000	653 €	392 €
from 10,001 to 15,000	931€	558 €
from 15,001 to 20,000	1,389 €	833 €
from 20,001 to 30,000	1,836 €	1,101 €
from 30,001 to 40,000	2,555 €	1,533 €
from 40,001 to 70,000	2,932 €	1,759 €
from 70,001 to 90,000	3,363 €	2,018 €
from 90,001 to 110,000	5,224 €	3,134 €
from 110,001 to 120,000	6,524 €	3,914 €
From 120,001 to 140,000	7,453 €	4,472 €
More than 140,000	8,406 €	5,044 €

The maximum rates indicated above include all items, except for the applicable VAT.

CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE APPLICATION

Resolution of December 20th, 2024, from Huelva Port Authority, in which the approval of the Specifications Sheet for the port service of pilotage in the Port of Huelva is published.

https://www.boe.es/eli/es/res/2024/12/20/(12)/dof/spa/pdf

In force from 11/03/2025







RATES FOR TECHNICAL-NAUTICAL PORT SERVICE OF **TOWAGE OF VESSELS**

 $The \ maximum \ rates for port \ towage \ operations \ in \ berthing \ and \ unberthing \ services \ shall \ be \ as \ established \ below: \ The \ maximum$ rates shall be calculated according to the following:

Y = K + C(GT)

Y = rate

K = fixed amount

C = variable amount

General

GT vessel	Variable amount	Fixed amount
Up to 5,000	0.08892	288.72
5,001 - 10,000	0.10547	1,034.58
10,001 - 15,000	0.11116	2,406.00
15,001 - 25,000	0.14880	2,842.00
Higher than 25,000	0.15500	3,150.00

Single-buoy

GT vessel	Variable amount	Fixed amount
Up to 70,000	0.12510	
Higher than 70,000	0.13540	

LNG carriers

GT vessel	Variable amount	Fixed amount
Up to 50,000	0.21000	3,400.00
50,001 - 60,000	0.22800	3,500.00
60,001 - 70,000	0.28100	4,850.00
70,001 - 80,000	0.33400	6,200.00
80,001 - 90,000	0.38750	7,550.00
90,001 - 100,000	0.41440	8,984.00
Higher than 100,000	0.44220	9,990.00

Loading and unloading operations executed at the South Quay [Muelle Sur] may benefit from trade discounts of up to 30 % in this service.



Operations for escort, assistance and stay at port services as well as for special services shall be invoiced for each tug used, at the rate of £322.12/hour or part thereof.

The aforementioned maximum rates include all items, including the cost of lines which, where appropriate, may be supplied by the tugs, except for the applicable VAT.

The rate to be applied to any vessel having its propulsion system out of service shall be subject to a surcharge of 50 %.

CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE APPLICATION

The rates indicated in the tables above shall be billable per berthing or unberthing manoeuvre irrespective of the number of tugs requested and/or actually used.

Towage operations in berthing, unberthing, escort, assistance and stay at port services as well as in special services shall be considered as independent services and therefore they shall be billable as per unit basis.

Manoeuvres for changing berthing between different quays and/or jetties shall be increased by 50% of the relevant rate on the price of the service, provided that tow lines have remained firm on the tug.

No surcharge shall be added to the rates for towage services based on the time slot or schedule.





RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF MINOR TOWAGE OF VESSELS

Rates for berthing and unberthing

0 to 90 m in length	Amount per service
Flat rate	351.67
Other	
Hourwait	€175.85/hour
Towage/docking manoeuvres and/or other special manoeuvres (**)	€351.67/hour
Use of lines of tug	€31.87
Interventions in emergencies (fire-fighting operations, spills, etc.)	€983.72/hour
Surcharges	
Services requested and not performed (once the tug has been unberthed)	50 % of the relevant amount must be paid

Assistance to vessels of more than 90 m in length for exceptional reasons (shallow areas, emergencies, manoeuvres at the shippards)

emergencies, manoeuvres at the simplants,	
GT towed vessel	Amount per tug(€)
>3,000 up to 5,000	404.52
Up to 7,000	552.78
Up to 10,000	623.13
Up to 13,000	820.36
Up to 16,000	940.10
Up to 19,000	1,051.07
Up to 22,000	1,148.31
Up to 25,000	1,180.58
Up to 30,000	1,214.08
>30,000	1,214.08 + 169.54 for every 5,000 GT or part exceeding 30,000 GT.

(**) minimum of 4 hours.





RATES FOR TECHNICAL-NAUTICAL PORT SERVICE OF MOORING AND UNMOORING OF VESSELS

The maximum rates for mooring and unmooring services shall be as established below:

COMMERCIAL OUAYS*

Y = 0.0222 X + 55

(*) Loading and unloading operations executed at the South Quay [Muelle Sur] may benefit from trade discounts of up to 40% in this service.

JETTIES AND BUOYS

 $<3000 \, \text{GT}$ Y = 0.0348 X + 72.08

3000 < GT < 15000 Y = **0.0286** X + **157.43**

15000 GT Y = 0.0291 X + 140.60

X = GT of vessel Y = rate

The maximum rates indicated above include all items, except for the applicable VAT.

CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE APPLICATION

Mooring service and unmooring service operations shall be considered as independent services and therefore they shall be billable as per unit basis.

The change of anchorage of a vessel along the guay shall be invoiced as a mooring service. If the movement is greater than the length of the vessel, the operation shall be considered as an unmooring and mooring service and the relevant rates shall be applied.

No surcharge shall be added to the rates for mooring services based on the time slot or schedule.





RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF RECEPTION OF WASTE AND RESIDUES ACCORDING TO ANNEX I OF MARPOL 73/78 CONVENTION

€61.95/m³ Rate per service



RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF RECEPTION OF WASTE AND RESIDUES ACCORDING TO ANNEX V OF MARPOL 73/78 CONVENTION

Flat rate per vessel call, valid for periods of seven days	€112.20
Flat rate for services afloat, per trip	€489.60
Surcharge on services rendered from 15:00 to 20:00	25%
Surcharge on services rendered from 20:00 to 07:00	45%
Surcharge on services rendered on public holidays	45%
Surcharge for services performed at jetties	15%





RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF RECEPTION OF WASTE AND RESIDUES ACCORDING TO ANNEX IV OF MARPOL 73/78 CONVENTION

The price shall be applied on a case-by-case basis according to the actual conditions of the service.

In general terms, €324/m³ collected.

For services performed in Area II or at the buoy field of Area I, maritime transport costs shall be added.

If the vessel does not have any pumping mechanisms or these mechanisms are not operational and the unloading process is executed by using any means supplied by the provider, the rental of such means shall amount to €50/hour or part thereof.



RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF RECEPTION OF WASTE AND RESIDUES ACCORDING TO ANNEX VI OF MARPOL 73/78 CONVENTION

The price shall be applied on a case-by-case basis according to the actual conditions of the service.



RATES TO BE APPLIED FOR RECEPTION FACILITIES FOR TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS WASTE ACCORDING TO ANNEX **VOFMARPOL**

The amount to be charged shall comprise a fixed part for transport at the rate of €88.38/123.74 (business days/public holidays) per container of 4 m³ and a variable part for management based on the type of waste and the amount to be collected, according to the following table in which the most common types of waste are listed.

Waste	Ratio weight/volume or unit	Price
Waters with hydrocarbons	1,000 kg/m3	€0.67/kg
Oil filters		€1.38/kg
Spent lead batteries	1,500 kg/m3	€2.39/kg

Waste	Ratio weight/volume or unit	Price
Fluorescent tubes	Small: 0.003 m3/unit Large: 0.006 m3/unit	€85.17/m3
Grease		€0.92/kg
Sludge from grease and oils		€1.22/kg
Aerosols	0.03 kg/unit	€15.85/kg
Alkaline batteries	3,650 kg/m3	€2.02/kg
Absorbent material, contaminated material	400 kg/m3	€2.36/kg
Paint waste	1,600 kg/m3	€2.36/kg
Contaminated metal packaging	160 kg/m3	€0.80/kg
Contaminated plastic packaging	80 kg/m3	€3.14/kg
Fuel oil waste		€0.99/kg
Tyres	Car 10 kg/unit Lorry 30 kg/unit	€1.23/kg

Electronic equipment

Refrigerators	85 kg/unit	€1.59/kg
Washing machines	140 kg/unit	€1.59/kg
TVs and monitors	50 kg/unit	€1.59/kg
Printers	30 kg/unit	€1.59/kg

Pyrotechnics

Hand flares	€10.92/unit
Rocket parachute flares	€13.80/unit
Smoke signal	€16.67/unit
Line-throwing appliances	€49.80/unit
Medicines	€10.50/kg

For wastes other than those listed above, the calculation of the cost for the service shall be carried out considering the price set out in the final management of such wastes.

For those services provided to vessels located in Area II of the waters of the port or moored at the buoy fields of Area I of such waters the cost for maritime transport amounting to €489.60 shall be added.

The price of the service shall include:

- → Management of hazardous waste transport documentation (notification before transferring the wastes, control and follow-up documents, etc.).
- → Waste sorting and separation.
- → Packaging and labelling, as well as packages and labels.
- → Transfer to final managers.
- → Management of different wastes.







RATES FOR PORT SERVICE OF SCALES

The maximum applicable rates shall be as follows:

Every time a loaded lorry is weighted	€3.47
Every time an empty (tared) lorry is weighted	€2.16
For loaded railway wagons	€7.36
For empty railway wagons	€4.26

Services out of the standard working day may include a surcharge of up to $25\,\%$ and up to $50\,\%$ in the case of public holidays. In both cases a minimum of 20 weighing operations will be required.



RATES FOR THE PROVISION OF THE GANTRY CRANE SERVICE

For each hour or part hereof the cranes are made available, the amount of the rate shall be as follows:

Type of crane	Rate(€)
8 Tm	134.640280



RATES FOR USING THE FRESH FISH MARKET

Use of fresh fish market	1.1 % on the auction selling price.
Classification	€1.953289/unit.

Haulage

·······································	
Box 1	€0.34
Box 2	€0.58
Box 3	€0.96





RATES FOR WATER SUPPLY SERVICE

TO FACILITIES

Users connected to the municipal sewerage system through the network of the Port of Huelva:

Supply

Fixed/service fee:

Interior diameter of water meter (mm)	Service fee €	Interior diameter of water meter (mm)	Service fee €
≤15 and without water meter	8,12	80	282,41
20	17,65	100	441,27
25 and fire hydrants without water meter	27,58	125	689,49
30	39,72	150	992,85
40	70,60	200	1.765,06
50	110,31	250 or more	2.757,92
65	186,34		

Variable fee single section of €1.473/m³

USERS NOT CONNECTED TO THE MUNICIPAL SEWERAGE SYSTEM DESPITE BEING CONNECTED TO THE NETWORK OF THE PORT OF HUELVA

Supply

Fixed/service fee:

Interior diameter of water meter (mm)	Service fee €	Interior diameter of water meter (mm)	Service fee €
≤ 15 and without water meter	5,80 €	80	201,71 €
20	12,61€	100	315,19 €
25 and fire hydrants without water meter	19,70 €	125	492,49€
30	28,37 €	150	709,18 €
40	50,43 €	200	1.260,76 €
50	78,79 €	250 or more	1.969,94 €
65	133,10 €		

Variable fee €1.795/m³

TO OTHER COMPANIES PROVIDING THE SERVICE TO VESSELS

For each m³ of water supplied by the supply company

€1.500

OTHER SERVICES TO BE INVOICED

For all other items not included, the rates in force in the city of Huelva as of the date of application shall be applied, where appropriate.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

Resolutions of the Board of Directors:

11/12/13

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Pilotage at the Port of Huelva.

11/12/13

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Towage of Vessels at the Port of Huelva.

11/12/13.

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Mooring and Unmooring of Vessels at the Port of Huelva.

11/12/13

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of minor towage of vessels at the Port of Huelva.

11/12/13

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex V of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva.

11/12/13

Resolution to revise the rates for the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex I of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva.

05/01/2021

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Mooring and Unmooring of Vessels at the Port of Huelva 2021.

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Pilotage at the Port of Huelya 2021.

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of minor towage of vessels at the Port of Huelva 2021.

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Towage of Vessels at the Port of Huelva 2021.

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex V of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva 2021.

Resolution to revise the rates for the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex I of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva 2021.

22/12/2021

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Mooring and Unmooring of Vessels at the Port of Huelva 2022.

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Pilotage at the Port of Huelva 2022.

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of minor towage of vessels at the Port of Huelva 2022.

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Towage of Vessels at the Port of Huelva 2022.

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex V of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva 2022.



Resolution to revise the rates for the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex I of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva 2022.

22/12/2022

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Mooring and Unmooring of Vessels at the Port of Huelva 2023.

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Pilotage at the Port of Huelva 2023.

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of minor towage of vessels at the Port of Huelva 2023.

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Towage of Vessels at the Port of Huelva 2023.

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex V of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva 2023.

Resolution to revise the rates for the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex I of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva 2023.

22/12/2023

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Mooring and Unmooring of Vessels at the Port of Huelva 2024.

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Pilotage at the Port of Huelva 2024.

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of minor towage of vessels at the Port of Huelva 2024.

Resolution for the approval of the pricing system for the provision of the Port Service of Towage of Vessels at the Port of Huelva 2024.

Resolution to revise the rates of the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex V of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva 2024.

Resolution to revise the rates for the port service of reception of waste and residues according to Annex I of MARPOL 73/78 Convention at the Port of Huelva 2024.

14/11/2024

Resolution of approval to revise the prices, based on the contract signed between HPA and EMAHSA (Municipal water company): "Maintenance and operation of the drinking, raw water, sewerage and treatment network of the Port Authority of Huelva. 2024–2029".

19/02/2025

Resolution of December 20th, 2024, from Huelva Port Authority, in which the approval of the Specifications Sheet for the port service of pilotage in the Port of Huelva is published.

